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This administrative enforcement proceeding concerns alleged violations of New York 

State’s freshwater wetland law and regulations by respondent Ronald Fuhs (respondent) at 
property he owns located at 55 Brook Street, Sayville, Suffolk County, New York (site).  The 
site includes a portion of New York State regulated freshwater wetland S-2 and its corresponding 
regulated adjacent area.1  

 
Staff of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department or 

DEC) commenced this proceeding by serving respondent with a notice of hearing and complaint 
on October 1, 2020.  The complaint, dated September 28, 2020 (Complaint), sets forth six causes 
of action, alleging that respondent: 

 
(1) Caused and/or allowed the clearing of vegetation within a freshwater wetland without 

a DEC permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 NYCRR;  
 

(2) Caused and/or allowed the clearing of vegetation within a freshwater wetland 
adjacent area without a DEC permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 
NYCRR; 

 
(3) Caused and/or allowed the fill and grading of a freshwater wetland without a DEC 

permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 NYCRR; 
 
(4) Caused and/or allowed the fill and grading of a freshwater wetland adjacent area 

without a DEC permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 NYCRR; 
 
(5) Caused and/or allowed the construction of a deck within a freshwater wetland without 

a DEC permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 NYCRR; and 
 

 
1 Freshwater wetland S-2 is designated as a Class I freshwater wetland, which is the most protective wetland 
classification (see Hearing Transcript [Tr] at 100; see also 6 NYCRR 664.5 [a]). 
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(6) Caused and/or allowed the construction of a deck within a freshwater wetland 
adjacent area without a DEC permit in violation of ECL 24-0701 and Part 663 of 6 
NYCRR (Complaint ⁋⁋ 23-46). 

 
Respondent, proceeding pro se, served an answer to the complaint, with attachments, dated 
October 8, 2020.  The matter was assigned to ALJ Richard A. Sherman.   
 
 A hearing was held in this matter on April 25, 2022 at the DEC Region 1 Office in Stony 
Brook, New York.  As noted, Department staff’s Third and Fourth Causes of Action alleged that 
respondent caused and/or allowed the use of unauthorized fill and grading in a freshwater 
wetland and freshwater wetland adjacent area.  At the beginning of the hearing, DEC staff 
requested that the allegations as to fill be removed.  Respondent had no objection to the request 
and ALJ Sherman granted it (see Tr at 24-25). 
 

Following the hearing, the ALJ prepared the attached hearing report, dated August 26, 
2022, in which he recommended that I issue an order: (1) finding respondent liable on all six 
causes of action; (2) imposing upon respondent a total civil penalty of forty-eight thousand 
dollars ($48,000), comprised of a payable penalty of nine thousand six hundred dollars ($9,600) 
and the remaining amount of thirty-eight thousand four hundred dollars ($38,400) suspended 
contingent upon respondent’s compliance with the terms of the order; and (3) directing 
respondent to, among other things, develop and implement an approved restoration plan to 
restore the disturbed freshwater wetland and its adjacent area at the site (see Hearing Report at 1-
2, 15).  I adopt the ALJ’s conclusions and recommendations, subject to my comments below. 
 
Factual Background 
 

Respondent has owned the subject property since 1998 (see Exhibit [Exh] 1).  The site 
abuts Greene’s Creek and includes a portion of Class I regulated freshwater wetland S-2 and its 
corresponding regulated adjacent area (see Tr at 39-44; Exh 13).  The wetland is designated on 
the official freshwater wetlands map for the Sayville quadrangle, promulgated in May 1993 (see 
Exh 13).  On May 25, 2004, during a field visit, DEC staff delineated the freshwater wetland 
boundary with 11 orange flags; the on-site freshwater wetland boundary was later memorialized 
on a survey of the site (see Tr 48-49, 107; Exhs 2-4).  On July 19, 2005, DEC issued respondent 
a permit which authorized, among other things, the placement and grading of 160 cubic yards of 
fill on the site and the installation of a French drain to help drain water on the property (see Exh 
5).  The permit expired on July 31, 2010.2   
 
 On June 17, 2019, Kevin Jennings, the Regional Manager of the Bureau of Ecosystem 
Health, DEC Region 1, met with respondent at his property and documented clearing of 
vegetation and grading that had occurred at the site (see Tr at 74-76).  On June 26, 2019, the 
Department issued respondent a Notice of Violation (NOV) which asserted that respondent 
graded and cleared vegetation within a NYS regulated freshwater wetland without a DEC permit 
in violation of Article 24 of the ECL (see Exh 9).  Department staff and respondent engaged in 
settlement discussions, during which Department staff learned that respondent was proceeding 

 
2 The record contains no information indicating whether respondent completed the improvements authorized by the 
permit. 
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with the construction of a deck at the site (see Tr at 91-93).  Department staff thereafter 
commenced this enforcement proceeding. 
 
Liability 
 

“[F]reshwater wetlands of the state of New York are invaluable resources for flood 
protection, wildlife habitat, open space, climate change mitigation through the accumulation and 
storage of large amounts of carbon, and water resources” (ECL 24-0105 [1]).  It is the “public 
policy of the state to preserve, protect and conserve freshwater wetlands and the benefits derived 
therefrom, to prevent the despoliation and destruction of freshwater wetlands, and to regulate use 
and development of such wetlands to secure the natural benefits of freshwater wetlands, 
consistent with the general welfare and beneficial economic, social and agricultural development 
of the state” (ECL 24-0103). 

 
Pursuant to ECL 24-0701, a permit is required for certain activities that occur upon a 

freshwater wetland or that “impinge upon or otherwise substantially affect the wetlands and are 
located not more than one hundred feet from the boundary of such wetland” (ECL 24-0701 [2]; 
see ECL 24-0701 [1]; 6 NYCRR 663.4 [a]).  Among the regulated activities which require a 
permit when conducted in the freshwater wetland or its adjacent area are clear-cutting vegetation, 
grading and erecting any structures (see ECL 24-0701 [2]; 6 NYCRR 663.4 [d][23] [clear-cutting 
vegetation other than trees requires a permit]; 6 NYCRR 663.4 [d][25] [grading requires a 
permit]; 6 NYCRR 663.4 [42] [constructing a residence or related structures or facilities requires 
a permit]). 
 

As to the First and Second Causes of Action, Mr. Jennings testified that, during his site 
visit on June 17, 2019, he personally observed that clear-cutting of vegetation had occurred in 
the freshwater wetland and in its adjacent area; specifically, he observed soil disturbance and 
piles of cut vegetation in a number of areas on the site (see Tr at 82-86; Exh 8).  Several 
photographs taken by Mr. Jennings on June 17, 2019, as well as an aerial image which served as 
a photo key for the set of photos, were admitted into evidence (see Exh 8).  Department staff also 
offered into evidence two additional aerial images of the property which were created by Mr. 
Jennings using the Department’s ArcMap Geographic Information System (GIS) software, dated 
2010 and 2016 (see Exhs 6-7; Tr at 76-77).  On the images, Mr. Jennings marked the property 
line of the site in yellow and the freshwater wetland boundary – as taken from the approved 
permit plans – in green (see Exhs 6-7; Tr at 76-78).  Mr. Jennings testified that all areas to the 
east of the green line would represent locations that are considered adjacent to the freshwater 
wetland (see Tr at 99).  Mr. Jennings testified that he compared the aerial images and concluded 
that areas that had been delineated as wetland and which were vegetated as shown on the 2010 
and 2016 images “ha[d] been cleared at the time of [his] site visit” in 2019 (Tr at 80). The 
clearing is apparent when Exhibits 6 and 7 (dated 2010 and 2016) are compared with the photo 
key included in Exhibit 8 (dated May 31, 2020) (see Exhs 6-8). 

 
Mr. Jennings’ testimony, along with the photographs and aerial images, establishes that 

respondent cleared vegetation from the freshwater wetland and its adjacent area. The Department 
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staff’s evidence in this regard is not disputed.3  Although respondent offered evidence that no 
vegetation was cleared to facilitate his building of the deck (see Tr at 129-133; Exh T), that 
evidence does not foreclose a finding that respondent cleared vegetation in other areas of the site, 
as presented by Department staff.  It is undisputed that respondent did so without the required 
DEC permit (see Tr at 82, 84).  
 

As to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action, Mr. Jennings testified that, during his site 
visit, he observed that grading had occurred both within the wetland boundary and in the 
adjacent area (see Tr at 87-90).  Specifically, he testified that he observed “ground disturbance  
. . . where the . . . surface had been graded, soil had been moved and elevations had been 
changed in some locations” (Tr at 87; see Tr at 91).  He also saw other evidence of grading, 
including “depressions left by tire marks from machinery” and soil “piled up” in a number of 
locations (Tr at 87-88).  Photographs of the site taken by Mr. Jennings corroborate his testimony 
as to the grading on the site (see Exh 8, photographs #1, 3, 4 and 6).  Mr. Jennings’ testimony, 
along with the photographs, establishes that respondent conducted grading activities in the 
freshwater wetland and its adjacent area.  Respondent did not submit any evidence countering 
the Department staff’s evidence on this point.  It is undisputed that respondent did so without the 
required DEC permit (see Tr at 87, 89). 

 
Finally, as to the Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action, Department staff offered into 

evidence: (1) an aerial image of the site, dated February 24, 2020, which shows the framed, 
uncompleted deck; and (2) an aerial image of the site, dated May 31, 2020, which depicts the 
completed deck and accompanying disturbance (see Exhs 11-12; Tr at 93-96).   The aerial 
images show the property line of the site in yellow and, as taken from the approved permit plans, 
the freshwater wetland boundary in green (see Exhs 11-12; Tr at 94-95).  Mr. Jennings testified 
that the aerial images show that the deck was partially constructed within the wetland boundary 
and that the majority of the deck was constructed in the area adjacent to the wetland (see Tr 97-
99).  A review of the aerial images confirms that the deck is primarily located in the area 
adjacent to the freshwater wetland, and a portion of the deck also extends into the freshwater 
wetland boundary.  This evidence, which is not disputed by respondent, establishes that 
respondent constructed a deck in the freshwater wetland and its adjacent area.  It is undisputed 
that respondent did so without the required DEC permit (see Tr at 97-98). 

 
In his answer, in three written motions and during the hearing, respondent raised several 

issues in defense of the charges, including a challenge to the delineation of the site as including 
freshwater wetlands on the ground that the property was not historically a wetland and the 
wetland had been created by human intervention.  In his hearing report, ALJ Sherman addressed 
each argument made by respondent in detail and determined that the arguments were without 
merit and/or unsupported (see Hearing Report at 4-5, 10-12).  I concur with the ALJ’s 
conclusions in this regard and adopt the same as part of this Order.  I note that there is no dispute 
that the site included freshwater wetlands at the time it was mapped and that ECL 24-0107 does 
not contain an exclusion for artificially-created wetlands (see e.g. Matter of Rappl & Hoenig Co. 
v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 61 AD2d 20, 23 [4th Dept 1978], aff’d 47 NY2d 

 
3 Indeed, respondent acknowledged at the hearing that “most everything that the DEC has represented is 100 percent 
true” (Tr at 136). 
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925 [1979]; see also Coletta, Inc. v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 128 AD2d 755 
[2d Dept [1987], lv denied 70 N.Y.2d 602 [1987]). 
 

Based upon the foregoing, I concur with and adopt the ALJ’s findings that respondent 
violated ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 by: (1) clearing vegetation within a freshwater 
wetland and within a freshwater wetland adjacent area without a permit; (2) grading a freshwater 
wetland and a freshwater wetland adjacent area without a permit; and (3) constructing a deck 
within a freshwater wetland and within a freshwater wetland adjacent area without a permit. 
  
Penalty and Remedial Relief 

 
With respect to freshwater wetland regulations, ECL 71-2303 provides for a civil penalty 

of  up to $11,000 for every violation of ECL article 24 and its implementing regulations (ECL 
71-2303 [1]).  The statute also authorizes remedial relief in the form of an order directing “the 
violator to cease his violation of the act and to restore the affected freshwater wetland to its 
condition prior to the violation, insofar as that is possible within a reasonable time” (id.). 
 

Here, Department staff, in its complaint, sought an order requiring respondent to restore 
at least 3,000 square feet of disturbed freshwater wetland at the site with native plantings, 
requiring respondent to remove the deck from the site, enjoining respondent from any further 
actions causing the violations to continue and directing respondent to pay a civil penalty (see 
Complaint, Wherefore Clause).  At the hearing, Department staff sought a specific penalty, 
namely, the imposition of the maximum penalty for each of the three causes of action which 
alleged activity that occurred in the freshwater wetland ($11,000 per count) and the imposition of 
a lesser penalty for each of the three causes of action which alleged activity that occurred in the 
adjacent areas ($5,000 per count), for a total penalty of $48,000 (see Tr at 101-102).  Department 
staff additionally recommended that 80% of the penalty be suspended (see Tr at 103).  
Department staff also provided more detail as to a proposed restoration plan (see Tr at 103-106).  
ALJ Sherman found that the requested penalty, including the suspension of 80% of the penalty, 
and the remedial relief requested by Department staff was warranted and appropriate (see 
Hearing Report at 14-15).    
 

I adopt the proposed civil penalty and remedial relief as follows.  The civil penalty of 
$48,000, while less than the statutory maximum, appropriately reflects the six separate violations 
committed by respondent and the aggravating circumstances presented here, including that 
respondent committed the charged violations knowingly and, in fact, completed the construction 
of the deck after the NOV was served upon him and while settlement discussions were ongoing.  
The penalty also reflects the gravity of the violations; as ALJ Sherman noted, Mr. Jennings’ 
testimony with respect to the environmental impacts of respondent’s activities on this Class I 
freshwater wetland – including the loss of wetland habitat – was unrefuted (see Hearing Report 
at 14; see also Tr at 83, 86, 88, 90, 98-100).  At the same time, the penalty also accounts for the 
fact that respondent’s activities in the adjacent area had a lesser impact on the wetland than his 
activities in the wetland.  Based upon this record, the amount of $48,000, with 80% suspended, is 
appropriate and authorized.  The payable amount of $9,600 is to be paid within sixty (60) days of 
the service of this order upon respondent.  The remaining amount ($38,400) shall be suspended 
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provided that respondent develops and implements a Department-approved restoration plan, as 
set forth below, and otherwise fully complies with the terms and conditions of this order. 
 

With respect to the remedial relief, Department staff requested at the hearing that 
respondent be directed to restore the site by completing the following: 

 
- removal of the portion of the deck that is in the wetland, with minimum setback of five 
feet from the wetland boundary;  
 
- restoration of any previously vegetated areas that have been cleared of vegetation with 
native species; and 
 
- stabilization of the soils in areas that have been graded which were not previously 
vegetated.   
 
Department staff requested that respondent be directed to submit a restoration plan that 

identifies the species to be used, as well as their location and size, and provides for the native 
shrubs to be planted 6 feet on center, native trees to be planted 15 feet on center and the space in 
between to be seeded with appropriate native seed mix (see Tr at 105-106). 

 
The ALJ concluded that the restoration requested by staff is both authorized and 

appropriate (see Hearing Report at 15).  I concur. 
   
Respondent is directed to submit an approvable restoration plan to Department staff that 

provides for: (1) the removal of the portion of the deck that is in the wetland boundary, with a 
minimum setback of five feet from the wetland boundary; (2) restoration with native species of 
any previously vegetated areas that have been cleared of vegetation; and (3) stabilization of the 
soils in the areas that have been graded which were not previously vegetated.  An approvable 
plan is one that can be approved by the Department with only minimal revision.  The restoration 
plan must be submitted to Department staff within sixty (60) days of the service of this order 
upon respondent. 

 
Based upon my review and in order to ensure appropriate completion of the restoration, 

the restoration plan must include, among other things: 
 
-    identification of the plant species to be used, as well as their location and size; 
 
-   a provision requiring that native shrubs be planted 6 feet on center, native trees be 

planted 15 feet on center and the space in between be seeded with appropriate native 
seed mix; 

 
- a description of the method by which respondent shall remove the deck from the 

wetland, restore the impacted area and conduct any other activities proposed by the 
plan, as well as a timetable for the undertaking of these activities; and 
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- the manner by which respondent shall furnish photographs that show the appearance 
of the area before and after removal/restoration. 

 
I encourage respondent to discuss the preparation of the work plan with Department staff 

prior to its submission to ensure that the work plan incorporates all components that staff would 
require for this type of remedial relief. 

 
Respondent may, upon good cause shown, request an extension of the remediation plan 

submission date and milestone dates contained in the plan.  Any such request must be in writing, 
setting forth the reasons for the request, and submitted to Department staff in DEC Region 1.  
The granting of any extension shall be within the discretion of Department staff.  

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, having considered this matter and being duly advised, it is 

ORDERED that:  
 
I. Based on the record of this proceeding, respondent Ronald Fuhs violated ECL 24-

0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 by: (1) clearing vegetation within a freshwater 
wetland and within a freshwater wetland adjacent area without a permit; (2) 
grading a freshwater wetland and a freshwater wetland adjacent area without a 
permit; and (3) constructing a deck within a freshwater wetland and within a 
freshwater wetland adjacent area without a permit. 

 
II. A civil penalty in the amount of forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) is hereby 

assessed upon respondent Ronald Fuhs.  Of this amount, thirty-eight thousand, 
four hundred dollars ($38,400) is suspended contingent upon respondent’s 
implementation of the required restoration plan to Department staff’s satisfaction 
and compliance with all other terms and conditions of this order. 

 
Within sixty (60) days of the service of this order upon respondent, respondent 
shall pay the non-suspended portion of the penalty ($9,600) by certified check, 
cashier’s check, or money order made payable to the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation and submitted to: 

 
Kari E. Wilkinson, Esq. 
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 1 (Office of General Counsel) 
Stony Brook University 
50 Circle Drive 
Stony Brook, New York 11790. 
 

In the event that respondent Ronald Fuhs fails to comply with any term or 
condition of this order, including but not limited to the implementation of the 
required restoration plan to Department staff’s satisfaction, the suspended amount 
of the civil penalty (thirty-eight thousand, four hundred dollars [$38,400]) shall be 
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immediately due and payable and shall be paid in the same manner and submitted 
to the same address as the non-suspended portion of the civil penalty. 

 
III. Within sixty (60) days of the date of the service of this order upon him, 

respondent Ronald Fuhs is to submit an approvable restoration plan to 
Department staff that provides for: (1) the removal of the portion of the deck that 
is in the wetland boundary, with a minimum setback of five feet from the wetland 
boundary; (2) restoration with native species of any previously vegetated areas 
that have been cleared of vegetation; and (3) stabilization of the soils in the areas 
that have been graded which were not previously vegetated. An approvable plan 
is one that can be approved by the Department with only minimal revision.   

 
The remediation plan, which is to be submitted to Department staff must include, 
among other things: 

 
A.       identification of the plant species to be used, as well as their location and 

size; 
  

B. a provision requiring that native shrubs be planted 6 feet on center, native 
trees be planted 15 feet on center and the space in between be seeded with 
appropriate native seed mix; 

 
C.  a description of the method by which respondent shall remove the deck 

from the wetland, restore the impacted area and conduct any other 
activities proposed by the plan, as well as a timetable for the undertaking 
of these activities; and 

 
D.  the manner by which respondent shall furnish photographs that show the 

appearance of the area before and after removal/restoration. 
 
IV. Respondent Ronald Fuhs shall submit the remediation plan referenced in 

Paragraph III of this order to: 
 
   Kevin Jennings 
   Bureau of Ecosystem Health and Management 
   NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 
   Region 1 
   Stony Brook University  

50 Circle Drive 
Stony Brook, New York 11790. 

 
V. Respondent Ronald Fuhs may, upon good cause shown, request an extension of 

the remediation plan submission date and milestone dates contained in the plan.  
Any such request must be in writing, setting forth the reasons for the request, and 
submitted to Department staff in DEC Region 1.  The granting of any extension 
shall be within the discretion of Department staff.  
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VI. Any questions or other correspondence regarding this order shall be addressed to 
Kari E. Wilkinson, Esq., at the address referenced in Paragraph II of this order. 

 
VII. The provisions, terms and conditions of this order shall bind respondent Ronald 

Fuhs and his agents, successors and assigns, in any and all capacities. 
 
 

     For the New York State Department 
     of Environmental Conservation 
 
        
      By:              /s/ 
     Basil Seggos     

Commissioner 
      
 
 
Dated:  December 13, 2022 

Albany, New York  
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PROCEEDINGS 
 

Staff of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department or 
DEC) commenced this administrative enforcement proceeding by service of a notice of hearing 
and complaint, both dated September 28, 2020, by certified mail, on respondent Ronald Fuhs.  
The complaint alleges that respondent violated numerous provisions of the freshwater wetlands 
law and regulations at a property (site) located at 55 Brook Street, Sayville, New York.  
Respondent served an answer, dated October 8, 2020, wherein he generally denies liability for 
the alleged violations and asserts, among other things, that the site should be exempt from DEC 
regulation under the freshwater wetlands law because it was not historically a wetland. 

 
I convened a pre-hearing conference call with the parties on March 22, 2022, to discuss 

procedures for the adjudicatory hearing, establish a schedule for the exchange of exhibits, and set 
the date for the hearing.  On the same date, I sent a notice of hearing to the parties memorializing 
matters discussed during the conference call and noting that the hearing would be held on April 
25, 2022.  In accordance with the agreed upon schedule, the parties exchanged exhibits on April 
12, 2022.  

 
By email dated April 16, 2022, respondent sought a six-month adjournment to review the 

exhibits that Department staff had provided, file motions, and allow time for the investigation of 
complaints respondent had filed with the New York State Attorney General and the Office of the 
Inspector General concerning the Department's prosecution of this matter.  Although 
respondent's email was not served in conformance with the enforcement hearing procedures set 
forth under 6 NYCRR part 622, I directed Department staff to file a response.   

 
Department staff objected to respondent's request for an adjournment.  Staff asserted that 

respondent "has had sufficient time to prepare his case," and noted that staff had served the 
complaint on respondent in October 2020, that respondent had timely filed an answer, and that 
staff had subsequently met with respondent in an attempt to resolve the matter.  I advised the 
parties that, absent the consent of Department staff, there was insufficient cause to adjourn the 
matter.  Accordingly, I denied respondent's request for an adjournment. 

 
  On April 25, 2022, I convened the administrative enforcement hearing in this matter at 
the DEC Region 1 Office in Stony Brook, New York.  The hearing was held in accordance with 
the provisions of the Department's uniform enforcement hearing procedures, 6 NYCRR part 622.  
Staff was represented by Kari Wilkinson, Assistant Regional Attorney, DEC Region 1, who 
called two witnesses: Robert F. Marsh, Natural Resource Supervisor, DEC Region 1; and Kevin 
Jennings, Manager of Bureau of Ecosystem Health, DEC Region 1.  Respondent was pro se and 
called himself as a witness. 
 

I received the hearing transcript on May 23, 2022 and, in accordance with 6 NYCRR 
622.17(d), I provided written notice to the parties that the hearing record was closed. 

 
As detailed below, on the basis of the record established in this proceeding, I recommend 

that the Commissioner issue an order (i) adjudging respondent to be in violation of the 
freshwater wetlands laws and regulations, as specified below; (ii) directing respondent to 
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develop and implement a restoration plan; and (iii) assessing a civil penalty in the amount of 
$48,000 upon respondent, with $ 38,400 suspended provided that respondent complies with all 
terms and conditions of the Commissioner's order. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. At all times relevant to these proceedings, respondent Ronald Fuhs owned the site, which 

is located at 55 Brook Street, Sayville, New York (Suffolk County Tax Map Number 
0500-382.00-01.00-012.0001) (exhibit 1 at 2; complaint ¶¶ 3, 42; transcript [tr] at 73-74). 
 

2. The site includes a portion of New York State regulated freshwater wetland S-2 and its 
corresponding regulated adjacent area (tr at 38-41; exhibits 4, 13).  Approximately one-
half of the land area of the site is within the freshwater wetland and the remainder of the 
site is within the regulated adjacent area (exhibits 4, 11, 12; tr at 99 [Jennings testimony 
that "[a]ll areas east of [the wetland boundary] line would represent locations that are 
considered adjacent area to the wetland"]; see also 6 NYCRR 663.2[b] [defining adjacent 
areas as those areas "outside a wetland and within approximately 100 feet . . .  of the 
boundary of the wetland"]). 
 

3. Freshwater wetland S-2 is designated by the Department as a Class I wetland (tr at 100).  
Class I wetlands "provide the most critical of the State's wetland benefits" and are the 
most protected (see 6 NYCRR 663.5[e]). 
 

4. The site is 34,799 square feet (approximately 0.8 acre) and is roughly rectangular in 
shape, with the western boundary generally following the contours of Greene's Creek3 
(see exhibit 4). 
 

5. Beginning in or about 1999, the site was subject to flooding as a result of adjustments to 
the height of a weir4 on Greene's Creek (tr at 121-124; exhibits F, I; see also exhibits 4, 
G-2 [site survey identifying the weir as the "FLOOD GATE"]). 
 

6. DEC staff witness Marsh and another member of DEC staff delineated the boundary of 
the freshwater wetland at the site on May 25, 2004 (tr at 38, 106-107; exhibit 3 [noting 
the delineation was done by "R. Marsh and G. Kozlowski on 5/25/04"]). 

 
1 The freshwater wetlands permit issued to respondent by the Department identifies the location of the 

project/facility as "SCTM # 0500-382-01-12" (see exhibit 5 at 2 [permit page 1, location of 
project/facility]). 

2 Respondent, in his answer, did not deny the specific allegations set forth in the complaint, as is required 
under 6 NYCRR 622.4(b).  Moreover, respondent testified at the hearing that "most everything that the 
DEC has represented is 100 percent true. I accept those as facts" (tr at 136).  Accordingly, absent 
testimony or other evidence to the contrary, the factual assertions in the complaint are deemed to be 
admitted (see CPLR § 3018[a] [providing that all statements made in a pleading that are not addressed 
in the responsive pleading "are deemed admitted"]). 

3 Sometimes referred to as "Green's Creek" in the record (see e.g. exhibit 3). 
4 Sometimes referred to as a "dam" in the record (see e.g. tr at 52, 60) 
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7. Department staff issued a freshwater wetlands permit (DEC permit number 1-4728-

04197/00001, effective July 19, 2005) (2005 Permit) to respondent.  The 2005 Permit 
authorized respondent to place and grade up to 160 cubic yards of fill to raise the grade 
around the existing residence at the site, and to install a French drain, a new septic 
system, a shed and fencing (exhibit 5 at 2 [2005 Permit page 1, description of authorized 
activity]). 
 

8. The 2005 Permit expired on July 31, 2010 (exhibit 5 at 2 [2005 Permit page 1]; tr at 44).   
 

9. On June 17, 2019, Department staff conducted a site visit (2019 site visit) and 
photographed conditions that staff observed at the site (tr at 74, 80-82; exhibit 8). 
 

10. On the basis of the 2019 site visit, Department staff issued a notice of violation (NOV), 
dated June 26, 2019, to respondent alleging that respondent violated the freshwater 
wetlands law and regulations by grading and clearing vegetation within a regulated 
wetland without a DEC permit (tr at 90-92; exhibit 9). 
 

11. On or about November 9, 2019, respondent participated in a compliance conference with 
DEC staff at the Department's Region 1 Office to discuss a potential settlement of the 
matter (tr 91-93; complaint ¶ 16). 
 

12. In or before November 2019, respondent commenced construction of a deck at the site 
along the west side of the residence (tr at 92-94; exhibit 11).  Respondent completed 
construction of the deck on or before May 31, 2020 (tr at 95-96; exhibit 12; complaint 
¶ 17). 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The statutory basis for Department staff's allegations is set forth under Article 24 of the 

Environmental Conservation Law (ECL). 
 
Section 24-0701 of the ECL provides, in part: 
 

"1.  . . . any person desiring to conduct on freshwater wetlands . . . any of 
the regulated activities set forth in subdivision two of this section must 
obtain a permit as provided in this title. 
 
"2.  Activities subject to regulation shall include . . . any form of dumping, 
filling, or depositing of any soil, stones, sand, gravel, mud, rubbish or fill of 
any kind, either directly or indirectly; erecting any structures, . . . any form 
of pollution, including but not limited to, installing a septic tank . . . and any 
other activity which substantially impairs any of the several functions 
served by freshwater wetlands or the benefits derived therefrom . . .  These 
activities are subject to regulation whether or not they occur upon the 
wetland itself, if they impinge upon or otherwise substantially affect the 
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wetlands and are located not more than one hundred feet from the boundary 
of such wetland." 

 
The foregoing ECL provisions are implemented through 6 NYCRR part 663, the 

freshwater wetlands permit requirements. 
 
Department staff bears the burden of proof on all charges and matters that it affirmatively 

asserts in the complaint (6 NYCRR 622.11[b][1]).  Respondent bears the burden of proof with 
regard to all affirmative defenses (6 NYCRR 622.11[b][2]).  The party that bears the burden of 
proof must sustain that burden by a preponderance of the evidence (6 NYCRR 622.11[c]). 

 
Summary of Respondent's Position 

 
By his answer, dated October 8, 2020, respondent generally denies liability for the 

alleged violations.  Respondent asserts that the site should be exempt from DEC regulation under 
the freshwater wetlands law because the wetland was created in the late 1800s by the illegal 
construction of a weir and other engineering controls on Greene's Creek (answer at 1-3).  
Therefore, respondent argues, the area was not historically a wetland (id.).  Respondent also 
asserts that the deck that he installed at the site "provides mandatory egress from my home and is 
required by [the Town of Islip] building code" (id. at 2). 

 
Respondent's Pre-Hearing Motions 

 
On the morning of the hearing, respondent presented three motions.   
 
Respondent's first motion (motion #1) sought to "suppress all evidence that was the result 

of . . . an illegal search of posted no trespassing private property performed by DEC staff" 
(motion #1 [capitalization omitted]).  Respondent argued that, on or about May 19, 2019, a 
"DEC [Environmental Conservation Officer (ECO)] entered my property without a warrant, 
without a court order, performed the search, [and] issued a notice of violation.  And to my 
understanding, that's illegal" (tr at 6).  Respondent sought to suppress all of DEC's evidence as 
"fruit of the poisoned tree" (motion #1). 

 
Department staff opposed the motion and asserted that the ECO who visited the site had 

gone there in response to "a complaint from Parks," had knocked on the door of the residence 
and, finding no one home, had left a notice of violation in the mailbox (tr at 7).  Staff also 
asserted that the evidence staff would introduce at the hearing was gathered by staff witness 
Jennings, "who was invited onto the property" by respondent, met with respondent for an hour 
before conducting the site visit, and proceeded with respondent's permission (id.).  Staff stated 
that it would not be introducing any evidence from the ECO's site visit (tr at 8). 

 
I denied respondent's motion #1.  I advised respondent that, under the ECL, members of 

DEC staff are authorized to access property in furtherance of their duties (tr at 8-10; see ECL 
3-0301[2][g] [stating that the department "by and through the commissioner, shall be authorized 
to . . . [e]nter and inspect any property or premises . . . for the purpose of ascertaining 
compliance or noncompliance with any law, rule or regulation which may be promulgated 
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pursuant to [the ECL]").  I also noted, however, that such access may not be "unreasonable" (tr at 
8-9). 

 
Here, the ECO visited the site in response to a complaint, knocked on the door of the 

residence and, finding no one at home, left an NOV on respondent's mailbox.  I note also that 
much of respondent's property is visible from the road and from neighboring properties (see 
exhibit 8, photographs 3, 6-8; exhibits 6-7, 10-11).  Under the circumstances presented here, I am 
satisfied that the ECO's actions were not unreasonable (see Frje Holding Corp. v Jorling, 193 
AD2d 1013, 1014–15 [3d Dept 1993] [declining to suppress evidence from a search where there 
was "no reasonable expectation of privacy" and the area searched was "not fenced in any way 
and violations could be observed from the public right-of-way"] [citation omitted]). 

 
Additionally, I note that DEC staff did not proffer evidence from the ECO's site visit.   

Rather, staff relied upon the testimony of staff witness Jennings who met with respondent to 
discuss the potential wetlands violations and obtained respondent's permission to inspect the site.  
Accordingly, I denied respondent's motion #1. 

 
Respondent's second motion (motion #2) sought to admit a document (exhibit G-2) 

relating to a meeting between respondent and DEC staff on December 3, 2004.  The document 
consists of handwritten notes on a site survey and indicates potential provisions to be included in 
a freshwater wetlands permit for the site.  DEC staff did not oppose receipt of the document into 
evidence (tr at 12-13).  Accordingly, I granted respondent's motion #2. 

 
Respondent's third motion (motion #3) sought to suppress DEC's delineation of the 

wetland boundary at the site.  Respondent asserts that the delineation should be suppressed 
because it failed to meet the criteria set forth under ECL 24-0107 (definitions) and because DEC 
did not complete the delineation process as required under ECL 24-0905 (tax abatement).  
Respondent argued that the wetland at the site is manmade and, therefore, should not be 
regulated as a wetland (tr at 14-15).  Respondent also argued that his tax assessment had not been 
changed to reflect the fact that wetlands were identified at the site.  Respondent argues that 
without a change in his assessment, "the delineation process was never completed" (tr at 15-16). 

 
DEC staff stated that the basis for the delineation of the wetland at the site would be 

addressed through the testimony of its witnesses and that respondent would have the opportunity 
to cross examine those witnesses (tr at 17).  With regard to the tax assessment issue, staff stated 
that respondent "would have to take up [his assessment] with his town or village" and that DEC 
does not "petition the town on your behalf to reduce your taxes" (tr at 17-18). 

 
I denied respondent's motion #3.  The delineation of the freshwater wetland boundary at 

the site is an element of the alleged violations that DEC staff must prove and, as Department 
staff noted, respondent would be free to challenge the basis for the delineation during the 
hearing.  With regard to the tax assessment issue, I agree with staff's argument that its 
prosecution of this matter is not contingent upon whether respondent has obtained property tax 
relief under ECL 24-0905.  This provision addresses "property tax evaluation" and the 
"[a]ssessed value" for properties subject to regulation under the wetlands law (ECL 24-0905).  
Such determinations are the province of the local tax assessor, not the Department. 
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Causes of Action 
 

-- First and Second Causes of Action; Clearing of Vegetation5 
 

The first cause of action alleges that, on or before May 19, 2019, respondent violated 
ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing the clearing of vegetation 
within a [freshwater wetland] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 24-26).  The 
second cause of action alleges that, on or before May 19, 2019, respondent violated ECL 24-
0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing the clearing of vegetation within the 
[freshwater wetland adjacent area] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 28-30). 

 
Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(23), the clearing of vegetation in a freshwater wetland is 

designated as a "P(X)" activity, meaning that it requires a permit and is "incompatible" with a 
wetland and its functions and benefits.  The clearing of vegetation in a freshwater wetland 
adjacent area is designated as a "P(N)" activity, meaning that it too requires a permit and is 
"usually incompatible" with the wetland and its functions and benefits (id.). 

 
DEC witness Marsh testified that the delineation of a freshwater wetland boundary is 

"primarily driven by the plant community" (tr at 69).  Mr. Marsh testified that the border 
between a wetland and an upland area is the point at which the vegetation "changes from a 
community dominated by wetland species to one that's more dominated by upland species" (tr at 
48).  He also testified that "soils, signs of hydrology, [and] water markings" are considered 
"secondary indicators" (id.). 

 
Mr. Marsh testified that he and another member of DEC staff delineated the boundary of 

the freshwater wetland at the site in May 2004 and placed flags along the wetland boundary 
(2004 delineation) (tr at 38, 50-51).  Mr. Marsh also testified that the wetland delineation shown 
on the survey map prepared by Schnepf & Murrell, P.C., last revised on February 5, 2005 
(exhibit 4), is "an accurate reflection of the wetland boundary as per my site visit" (tr at 50).  Mr. 
Marsh noted, however, that he could not attest to the accuracy of "one flag [depicted] on this 
survey [labelled as] 'new flag located per owner'" (tr at 50-51; see exhibit 4 [flags are depicted as 
black triangles]).  He stated that the "new flag" on the 2005 survey map may reflect an 
agreement between respondent and another member of DEC staff, but that he "was not privy" to 
that agreement (tr at 50-51).6 

 
DEC witness Jennings testified that, to evaluate possible freshwater wetlands violations 

at the site, he used the wetland boundary "taken directly from the plans that were approved" by 
the Department under the 2005 Permit (tr at 77-78; see also exhibits 5 [attached site plan], 12 

 
5 Where the same factual allegations give rise to causes of action that allege violations occurred in both 
the wetland and the wetland adjacent area, those causes of action are discussed together.   
6 I note that the location of the "new flag" depicted on the 2005 Schnepf & Murrell survey is consistent 
with the location of a flag shown on the site plan subsequently approved by DEC as part of the 2005 
Permit (compare exhibit 4 with exhibit 5 [oversized attachment to 2005 Permit (each flag location is 
depicted as an "x" within a circle, generally on the wetland side of the line depicting the "LIMITS OF 
CLEARING, GRADING, AND GROUND DISTURBANCE")]). 
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[green line depicts the delineated wetland boundary]).  Mr. Jennings testified that he compared 
aerial images of the site from 2010 and 2016 with aerial images from 2020 and his notes and 
photographs from his site visit on June 17, 2019 (tr 79-80; see also exhibits 6-8, 11, 12).  He 
determined that areas that had been delineated as wetland in 2004 and that were vegetated in 
2010 and 2016 had been cleared at the time of his site visit (tr at 79-80, 82-83, 85, 88-89; see 
also exhibits 6, 7, 8 [photographs 1, 5, 67], 11, 12).  Mr. Jennings further testified that, because 
the 2004 delineation was based on the assessment of vegetation, any area that was delineated as 
wetland "would have existed as a vegetated wetland at the time [of the delineation]" (tr 79-80). 

 
Mr. Jennings testified that during his 2019 site visit he observed three areas where 

vegetation had been removed (tr 85-89 [citing exhibit 8, photographs 1, 3-6]; see also exhibit 12 
[depicting three "Areas of Disturbance" outlined in red]).  Specifically, Mr. Jennings testified 
that he observed an area within the wetland, near the northern border of the site, where 
vegetation had been removed (88-89 [citing exhibit 8, photograph 5]; see also exhibit 12 
[depicting the area as circular with a diameter of approximately 20']).  Mr. Jennings also testified 
that there were two areas located partially within the wetland and partially within the adjacent 
area where vegetation had been removed (tr at 83-86 [citing exhibit 8 (photographs 1, 3, 4, 6)]).  
One of these areas of disturbance is located on the northern portion of the site and the other is 
located on the southern portion of the site.  Both disturbed areas are roughly square-shaped 
polygons and are approximately 50' by 50' (tr at 83-84; exhibit 12). 

 
Respondent challenged the extent to which vegetation had been removed from the site.  

Respondent testified that photographs he took in 2005 show that in "the area where the deck is 
now . . . there [was] no vegetation in the area represented by the disturbed area" (tr at 129-130 
[citing exhibit T]).  Respondent also noted that he took the 2005 photographs after the 2005 
Permit was issued (tr at 66-67 [noting that the photograph was taken "during the official permit" 
and that the 2005 Permit was "still posted in the window"]; exhibit T at 2 [showing a document 
posted in the window of the residence]). 

 
At the time of Mr. Jennings' 2019 site visit, respondent did not hold a permit to clear 

vegetation within the freshwater wetland.  Further, the 2005 Permit, which had expired on July 
31, 2010, did not authorize clearing or other disturbance within the wetland in the areas where 
staff alleges that respondent removed vegetation8 (exhibit 5 at 2 [2005 Permit page 1], attached 
site plan). 

 
The 2005 Permit expressly states that the "limits of clearing, grading, and ground 

disturbance line is equal to the line of protection barrier filter fabric fence as shown on the 
approved plans" (id. at 3 [2005 Permit page 2, special condition 3], attached site plan).  
Generally, the filter fabric fence was to be placed within the adjacent area, following the 

 
7 The last page of exhibit 8 is a photo key that depicts the location at which each photograph was taken. 
8 The 2005 Permit authorized limited activities within the wetland that would have necessitated clearing 
of vegetation.  Specifically, the 2005 Permit authorized fill to be placed in a small triangular area of the 
wetland to northwest of the residence (that was to be "relocated" to the northern portion of the site) and 
the installation of a French drain through part of the wetland on the west side of the site (exhibit 5 at 2 
[2005 Permit page 1], attached site plan). 
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contours of the flagged wetland boundary, and all clearing and other activities were confined to 
the adjacent area (id.).  Accordingly, the clearing that Mr. Jennings observed within the wetland 
in 2019 cannot be attributed to clearing that was undertaken in accordance with the 2005 Permit. 

 
On this record, I conclude that Department staff has established that respondent violated 

ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 by clearing vegetation within the freshwater wetland at the 
site without a DEC permit. 

 
With regard to the alleged removal of vegetation from the wetland adjacent area, I note 

that the 2005 Permit authorized 4 to 18 inches of fill to be placed over much of the adjacent area 
at the site to raise the grade (exhibit 5, attached site plan).  The 2005 Permit also required, 
however, that "all disturbed areas" were to be "permanently vegetated," meaning that the 
disturbed areas were to be at least 85% covered with vegetation and that no unvegetated areas 
were to exceed one square foot (id. at 3 [2005 Permit page 2, special conditions 4, 5]).  
Accordingly, although the 2005 Permit authorized disturbance over much of the adjacent area, 
those areas were required to be revegetated by the completion of the project. 

 
As previously noted, DEC witness Jennings testified that there were two areas located 

partially within the wetland and partially within the adjacent area where vegetation had been 
removed (tr at 83-86 [citing exhibit 8 (photographs 1, 3, 4, 6)]).  Evidence proffered by staff 
supports Mr. Jennings' testimony.  Notably, each of the photographs taken by Mr. Jennings 
depicting vegetative clearing in the adjacent area shows vegetation growing throughout the area 
with the exception of areas that were disturbed by respondent (see e.g. exhibit 8, photographs 1, 
3, 4, 6).   

 
On this record, I conclude that Department staff has established that respondent violated 

ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 by clearing vegetation within the freshwater wetland 
adjacent area at the site without a DEC permit. 

 
  I conclude that staff has met its burden of proof and respondent is liable for the 

violations set forth under the first and second causes of action of the complaint. 
 
-- Third and Fourth Causes of Action, Grading 
 
At the outset of the hearing, Department staff moved to modify the third and fourth 

causes of action by striking the allegation that respondent placed "unauthorized fill" in the 
freshwater wetland or in the wetland adjacent area (tr at 24; see complaint ¶¶ 32, 34, 36, 38).  
Respondent stated that he had no objection to the change (tr at 24).  Accordingly, the allegations 
contained in the third and fourth causes of action concerning placement of fill in the wetland and 
adjacent area are struck. 

 
The third cause of action alleges that, on or before May 19, 2019, respondent violated 

ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing the . . . grading of a 
[freshwater wetland] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 32-34).  The fourth cause 
of action alleges that, on or before May 19, 2019, respondent violated ECL 24-0701 and 6 
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NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing the . . . grading of the [freshwater wetland 
adjacent area] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 36-38). 

 
Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(25), the grading in a freshwater wetland is designated as 

a "P(X)" activity, meaning that it requires a permit and is "incompatible" with a wetland and its 
functions and benefits.  Grading in a freshwater wetland adjacent area is designated as a "P(N)" 
activity, meaning that it too requires a permit and is "usually incompatible" with the wetland and 
its functions and benefits (id.).  

 
Department staff witness Jennings testified that during his 2019 site visit he observed 

grading at several locations at the site, both within the wetland and within the adjacent area (tr at 
75-76, 86-89).  Mr. Jennings further testified that several of the photographs he took during the 
site visit depict the unauthorized grading activity at the site (tr at 87-88 [citing exhibit 8, 
photographs 1, 3, 6], 88-89 [citing exhibit 8, photograph 5]; 89-90 [citing exhibit 8, photographs 
3, 4]).  Specifically, Mr. Jennings testified that exhibit 8, photographs 1, 5, and 6, were all taken 
within the wetland and all depict significant ground disturbance and grading (tr 87-89).  With 
regard to grading in the adjacent area, Mr. Jennings testified that exhibit 8, photographs 3 and 4, 
show "clear indications of areas, of adjacent area, where you can see ground disturbance, soil 
had been moved around, elevations had been lowered in some locations and raised in others" (tr 
at 90). 

 
Respondent did not hold a permit from the Department to grade in the wetland or the 

adjacent area (tr at 87, 899).10   
 
Mr. Jennings' testimony is uncontroverted and is supported by the record evidence.  

Department staff has met its burden of proof and respondent is liable for the violations set forth 
under the third and fourth causes of action. 

 
-- Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action, Construction of a Deck 
 
The fifth cause of action alleges that, on or before June 18, 2020, respondent violated 

ECL 24-0701 and 6 NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing construction of a deck 
within a [freshwater wetland] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 40-42).  The sixth 
cause of action alleges that, on or before June 18, 2020, respondent violated ECL 24-0701 and 6 
NYCRR part 663 "[b]y causing and/or allowing construction of a deck within the [freshwater 
wetland adjacent area] without benefit of a DEC permit" (complaint ¶¶ 44-46). 

 
Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(42), the construction of a residence or related structures 

or facilities in a freshwater wetland is designated as a "P(X)" activity, meaning that it requires a 

 
9 Note that the term "grading" was transcribed as "creating" on page 89, line 16, and the term "grade" was 
transcribed as "create" on page 87, line 6, and on page 89, line 19. 
10 The 2005 Permit had authorized grading and the placement of fill over much of the wetland adjacent 
area at the site, but that permit expired on July 31, 2010 (exhibit 5 at 2 [2005 Permit page 1]; tr at 44).  
Accordingly, respondent had no authorization from the Department for the grading activity observed by 
Mr. Jennings in 2019. 
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permit and is "incompatible" with a wetland and its functions and benefits.  The construction of a 
residence or related structures or facilities in a freshwater wetland adjacent area is designated as 
a "P(N)" activity, meaning that it too requires a permit and is "usually incompatible" with the 
wetland and its functions and benefits (id.). 

 
DEC staff witness Jennings testified that, during a compliance conference with the 

respondent in late 2019, he became aware that respondent had begun the construction of a deck 
at the site (tr at 91-93; see also complaint ¶ 16 [noting that the compliance conference was held 
on November 9, 2019]).  Mr. Jennings further testified that an aerial photograph of the site that 
was taken on February 24, 2020 clearly depicts the deck under construction along the west side 
of the residence (tr at 93-94; see also exhibit 11).  The completed deck is depicted on an aerial 
photograph of the site taken on May 31, 2020 (tr at 95; see also exhibit 12).11 

 
Mr. Jennings testified that a small portion of the deck was constructed in the freshwater 

wetland, while the majority of the deck was constructed in the wetland adjacent area (tr at 97-99; 
see also exhibits 11 and 12 [depicting the deck at the southwest corner of the residence with the 
wetland boundary depicted as a green line]).  Mr. Jennings further testified that respondent did 
not have a permit to construct the deck in the freshwater wetland or in the adjacent area at the 
site (tr at 97-98; see also exhibit 5 [attached site plan]). 

 
Respondent does not dispute that he built a deck at the site.  Nor does respondent dispute 

that the deck is located partly in the freshwater wetland and partly in the wetland adjacent area.  
Rather, respondent argues that "[e]ven though [the deck] may be in the wetland boundary, 
vegetation was not removed to put the deck in" (tr at 130-131).  Although this argument might 
address the extent of the harm caused by the alleged violation, it is immaterial to the 
determination of whether respondent is liable for the construction of a structure in a freshwater 
wetland and its adjacent area in violation of 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(42). 

 
I conclude that Department staff has established that a portion of the deck that respondent 

constructed at the site is within the freshwater wetland and that the remainder of the deck is 
within the wetland adjacent area.  Mr. Jennings' testimony concerning the construction of the 
deck was uncontroverted and the deck was not authorized by the Department (tr at 97-98; see 
also exhibit 5 [attached site plan]).  Accordingly, staff has met its burden of proof and 
respondent is liable for the violations set forth under the fifth and sixth causes of action.  

 
Respondent's Affirmative Defense 

 
Although respondent raises a number of issues in his answer, he does not explicitly assert 

that any of these issues constitute an affirmative defense (see 6 NYCRR 622.4[c] [stating that an 
"answer must explicitly assert any affirmative defenses"]).  Nevertheless, respondent argues that 
the site "should be exempt from any DEC intervention or permitting process as it was the illegal 
activities of [an owner of the site in the late 1800s] that created the wetland like appearance" 
(answer at 2).  Respondent also raised this argument at the hearing and sought to introduce 

 
11 Mr. Jennings did not specify the dimensions of the deck (see tr at 94).  In his opening statement, Mr. 
Fuhs stated that the deck was just over 21' by 24' and those dimensions appear consistent with the scale 
shown on the areal images of the site (tr at 31; see exhibits 11, 12). 
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supporting evidence (tr at 15, 51-52).  Accordingly, I treat respondent's argument that the site 
should be exempt from the freshwater wetland regulations as an affirmative defense (see 6 
NYCRR 622.4[c] [providing that "a defense based upon the inapplicability of the permit 
requirement to the activity constitutes an affirmative defense"]).   

 
At the hearing, respondent argued that the site "was historically a non-wetland" as 

demonstrated by, among other things, the existence of a graveyard at the site before 1878 (tr at 
15).  Respondent also sought to introduce maps from 1902 and 1955 and to question a DEC 
witness regarding the history of the freshwater wetland at the site (tr at 51-55).  DEC staff 
objected to the receipt of historical documents and to the related line of questioning and asserted 
that such historical information was not relevant to the issues to be determined in this matter (tr 
at 55-56).   

 
I sustained DEC staff's objection.  DEC staff witness Marsh testified that the wetland 

delineation at the site was established based upon his determination of where the vegetation 
"changes from a community dominated by wetland species to one that's more dominated by 
upland species" (tr at 48).  Mr. Marsh further testified that "the dam that was put in 100 years 
ago . . . probably" changed the wetland to some degree, but the stream was part of a "natural 
system that's been -- like almost every single wetland system on Long Island [--] manipulated to 
some degree" (tr at 52).  He also testified that "we frequently see structures, graveyards, other 
things that are built in wetlands.  It doesn't change the wetland plant community or hydrology" 
(tr at 60). 

 
Freshwater wetland S-2 was officially mapped by the Department in 1993 (tr at 17; 

exhibit 13 [noting the map was promulgated on May 26, 1993]) and the on-site wetland 
delineation was conducted in 2004 (tr at 38; exhibit 3).  As discussed below, the fact that the 
wetland may have been created by human intervention over 100 years ago is not relevant to the 
issues before me. 

 
In Matter of Rappl & Hoenig Co., Inc. v New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation (61 AD2d 20, 23 [4th Dept 1978], affd, 47 NY2d 925 [1979]), the Appellate 
Division held: 

 
"Special Term properly rejected the claim that the Freshwater Wetlands Act is 
wholly inapplicable to artificially created wetlands. To have held otherwise would 
have restrained the State Commissioner of Environmental Conservation from 
exercising authority over long-established wetlands which may have been created 
as a result of the construction of cities, suburbs, highways, etc., of this State, a 
result surely inconsistent with the broad policy and purpose of the act (ECL 24-
0103, 24-0105)." 
 
Similarly, in 1340 Communications, Corp. v Jorling (Decision and Order of the 

Freshwater Wetlands Appeals Board [Appeals Board], FWAB No. 87-106, Sept. 28, 1989 [1989 
WL 436370, at *2]), the Appeals Board held that ECL article 24 "mandates the use of vegetation 
to define wetlands [and that wetlands] are identified, mapped and regulated on the basis of 
certain physical and biological characteristics."  The Appeals Board further held that "[n]o 
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distinction is made in the statute as to whether the wetland occurs naturally, is created as a result 
of man-made construction activities, or is created by some other means; the issue before us is 
whether it is in fact a wetland at the time it is mapped" (id.; see also Clemente v Jorling, 
Decision and Order of the Freshwater Wetlands Appeals Board, FWAB No. 87-44, April 29, 
1992 [1992 WL 554278, at *3] [holding that wetlands created by human activities are regulated 
under ECL article 24 and rejecting appellant's argument that wetlands that were purportedly 
created "illegally" should not be regulated under ECL article 24]). 

 
Here, the record shows that the stream, Greene's Creek, runs along much of the western 

boundary of the site (see e.g. exhibit 4) and that DEC staff delineated the wetland boundary at 
the site by establishing the point at which the plant community along the creek transitions from 
predominantly wetland vegetation to predominantly upland vegetation.  Whether the wetland is 
the result of human intervention over 100 years ago is not relevant to DEC's delineation of this 
long-established wetland.  Accordingly, I sustained DEC staff's objection to the receipt of the 
historical documents proffered by respondent and to the related line of questioning. 

  
Relief 

 
By its complaint, Department staff requests that the Commissioner issue an order (i) 

holding respondent liable for violating ECL article 24 and 6 NYCRR 663 as alleged in the 
complaint; (ii) requiring respondent to restore at least 3,000 square feet of disturbed freshwater 
wetland at the site with native plantings; (iii) requiring respondent to remove the framed deck 
from the site; (iv) enjoining respondent from further actions that would cause the violations to 
continue; (v) directing respondent to pay a civil penalty to the fullest extent allowed by law; and 
(vi) providing such other relief as the Commissioner may deem just, proper, and appropriate 
(complaint, wherefore clause). 

 
At the hearing, Department staff modified its demand for relief, requesting a specific 

penalty amount and elaborating on the restoration requirements for the site.  Staff requests a 
$48,000 penalty with 80% (i.e., $38,400) suspended, provided that respondent completes the 
restoration of the site (tr at 102-103, 137-139).  Restoration would include, among other things, 
the removal of all structures from the freshwater wetland with a minimum setback of five feet 
from the wetland boundary and replanting previously vegetated areas with native species (tr at 
103-105).  For the reasons discussed below, I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order 
assessing a penalty of $48,000, with $9,600 payable and the rest suspended provided that 
respondent implement a Department-approved restoration plan. 

 
Penalty Provisions 

 
For violations involving freshwater wetlands, ECL 71-2303(1) provides: 
 
"Any person who violates, disobeys or disregards any provision of article twenty-
four . . . or any rule or regulation . . . permit or order issued pursuant thereto, shall 
be liable to the people of the state for a civil penalty of not to exceed eleven 
thousand dollars for every such violation, to be assessed, after a hearing or 
opportunity to be heard . . . . In addition, the commissioner . . . shall have power, 
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following a hearing held in conformance with the procedures set forth in section 
71-1709 of this article, to direct the violator to cease his violation of the act and to 
restore the affected freshwater wetland to its condition prior to the violation, 
insofar as that is possible within a reasonable time and under the supervision of 
the commissioner . . . ."       

 
Penalty Calculation 

 
In accordance with the Department's Civil Penalty Policy, "[t]he starting point of any 

penalty calculation should be a computation of the potential statutory maximum for all provable 
violations" (Civil Penalty Policy, Commissioner Policy DEE-1 [DEE-1], June 20, 1990, § IV.B). 

 
Department staff states that it calculated the penalty by applying the maximum statutory 

penalty, $11,000, to each of the three alleged violations that occurred within the freshwater 
wetland, and applying a lesser amount, $5,000, to each of the three alleged violations that 
occurred in the freshwater wetland adjacent area.  Using this approach, staff requests a penalty of 
$48,000 (i.e., [$11,000 x 3] + [$5,000 x 3] = $48,000).12  Staff further requests that 80 percent of 
penalty ($38,400) be suspended, provided that respondent completes the restoration of the site. 

 
Department staff's penalty request is below the maximum statutory penalty available.  

First, staff is seeking less than half of the maximum penalty for each of the three proven 
violations that occurred within the wetland adjacent area.  Second, staff is alleging only a single 
violation where multiple violations could be charged.  For example, the record establishes that 
there are three separate areas where clearing and grading occurred within the wetland, yet staff is 
alleging only a single cause of action for clearing and a single cause of action for grading within 
the wetland.  Had staff elected to charge respondent with three counts of clearing and three 
counts of grading within the wetland, the total maximum penalty for these violations alone 
would be $66,000 (i.e., [3 x $11,000] + [3 x $11,000] = $66,000).  Similarly, the record 
establishes that there are separate areas within the adjacent area of the wetland where clearing 
and grading occurred. 

 
DEE-1 further provides that a penalty should (i) reflect the seriousness, or gravity, of the 

violation; (ii) remove the economic benefit, if any, that a respondent received as the result of the 
violation; and (iii) be adjusted based upon a respondent's culpability, cooperation, history of 
noncompliance, and other factors (DEE-1 § IV.A ["The penalty should equal the gravity 
component, plus the benefit component, plus or minus any adjustments"]).   

 
As discussed above, Department staff has met its burden of proof and has established that 

respondent is liable for six violations of the freshwater wetlands law and regulations.  Staff seeks 
a $48,000 penalty and justifies the amount sought on the basis of (i) the impact of the violations 
to the wetland13 (tr at 83 [impact of clear cutting within the wetland], 86 [impact of clear cutting 

 
12 The potential statutory maximum for the six proven violations would be $66,000. 
13 Each of the proven violations within the freshwater wetland is deemed a "P(X)" activity and is, 
therefore, considered a significant violation (see Freshwater Wetlands Enforcement Policy, Commissioner 
Policy DEE-6, Feb. 4, 1992, § IV.2.3 [stating that the "relative seriousness of harm resulting from various 
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within the adjacent area], 88 [impact of grading within the wetland], 90 [impact of grading 
within the adjacent area], 98 [impact of accessory structures within the wetland], 99-100 [impact 
of accessory structures within the adjacent area]), and (ii) respondent's continuation of unlawful 
activities at the site after he had been advised that the activities were in violation of the law (tr at 
101-102, 137-138).14  Additionally, staff witness Jennings testified that freshwater wetland S-2 is 
a Class 1 wetland and that such wetlands "are considered the most critical . . . in New York State 
and [provide] the most critical . . . wetland benefits" (tr at 100).  Staff argues that freshwater 
wetland S-2 "should be afforded the greatest protections available by law" (tr at 138).  Mr. 
Jennings' testimony on impacts was uncontroverted.   

 
Respondent's enforcement history and his knowledge of the existence of a State-regulated 

freshwater wetland on the site is well established on the record.  In May of 2004 DEC staff 
inspected the site in response to a complaint issued by a DEC Environmental Conservation 
Officer (tr at 45; exhibit 2 at 1).  DEC staff witness Marsh testified that, as part of that 
inspection, he delineated and flagged the wetland on the site (tr at 38; exhibit 3 [noting the 
wetland boundary was "delineated by R. Marsh and G. Kozlowski on 5/25/04"]).  Subsequently, 
in 2005, respondent sought and obtained a freshwater wetlands permit from the Department (tr at 
41-42; exhibit 5).  Respondent testified that he pursued the 2005 Permit to address ongoing 
flooding on the site that respondent asserts was caused by a third party's adjustments to a weir on 
Greene's Creek (tr at 122-124). 

 
Accordingly, the record demonstrates that respondent has been aware of the existence of 

the freshwater wetland at the site, and the need to obtain a DEC permit to engage in regulated 
activities, since 2004.  Nevertheless, more than a decade later, respondent repeatedly engaged in 
regulated activities both within the wetland and within the adjacent area without obtaining the 
required freshwater wetlands permit.  Pursuant to DEE-1, "[w]here the violation is intentional, 
reckless or . . . negligent, significant upward adjustment of the penalty is appropriate" (DEE-1 
§ IV.E.1). 

 
I conclude that the penalty requested by Department staff is warranted and appropriate.  

Moreover, staff's request that 80% of the penalty be suspended provided that respondent 
complete a Department-approved restoration plan at the site is an appropriate measure to ensure 
the wetland is appropriately restored and protected.  

 
Restoration 

 
Pursuant to the Department's Freshwater Enforcement Policy, DEC staff should seek 

restoration of the wetland where unlawful activities have adversely affected wetland functions 
and benefits wetlands (see Freshwater Wetlands Enforcement Policy, Commissioner Policy 
DEE-6, Feb. 4, 1992, §§ I, IV.3).  The Commissioner is empowered to direct a violator to restore 
the affected wetland and its adjacent area (see ECL 71-2303[1]; see also Matter of Bradley 
Corporate Park v Crotty, 39 AD3d 632, 636 [2d Dept 2007], lv denied, 9 NY3d 816 [2007] 

 
activities described in 6 NYCRR Part 663 in order of gravity of harm, is as follows: 1. Unauthorized 
activities that are 'incompatible,' or P(X)"]). 
14 Department staff did not assert that respondent received an economic benefit from his noncompliance. 
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[holding that the Commissioner has the power to direct a respondent to restore a freshwater 
wetland adjacent area back to the condition that it was in prior to the violations]). 

 
By its complaint, Department staff requests an order of the Commissioner directing 

respondent to, among other things, restore at least 3,000 square feet of disturbed freshwater 
wetland at the site with native plantings, and remove the framed deck from the site.  At the 
hearing, DEC staff witness Jennings stated that respondent should be directed to develop a 
restoration plan that would include the removal of the deck, and any other structures, from within 
the freshwater wetland, with a minimum setback of five feet from the wetland boundary to 
establish a buffer (tr at 103-105).  He further stated that the restoration plan should include a 
planting plan that would identify the location and spacing of native plant species that would be 
used to restore disturbed areas at the site (tr at 105-106). 

 
On this record, I conclude that the restoration requested by staff is both authorized and 

appropriate.  I recommend that the respondent be provided 60 days from the date of the 
Commissioner's order to submit an approvable restoration plan to the Department. 

 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
As detailed above, I conclude that Department staff has established respondent's liability 

for the violations alleged in the complaint.  
 
I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order directing respondent to develop and 

implement the restoration plan described above, and assessing a civil penalty of $48,000 upon 
the respondent.  I further recommend that $38,400 of the penalty be suspended provided that 
respondent develops and implements a Department-approved restoration plan, as described 
above, and comply with all terms and conditions of the Commissioner's order. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

EXHIBIT LIST 
Matter of Ronald Fuhs 

DEC File No. R1-20200917-147 
 

 
Exhibit 

 
Description 

Offered 
(Yes/No) 

Received 
(Yes/No) 

 
1 

 
Property deed for site, recorded Nov. 23, 1998 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
2 

 
Enforcement Report, dated May 25, 2004 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
3 

DEC letter to respondent, dated June 10, 2004, re: wetland 
delineation at site  

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
4 

Site survey, revised Feb. 5, 2005, to add location of a 
wetland delineation flag and revise wetland boundary line 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
5* 

Freshwater wetlands Permit (DEC permit number 1-4728-
04197/00001, effective July 19, 2005 to July 31, 2010) 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
6 

 
Aerial photograph, Spring 2010 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
7 

 
Aerial photograph, Spring 2016 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
8 

Site photographs taken by Department staff on June 17, 
2019 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
9 

Notice of Violation, dated June 26, 2019, addressed to 
respondent 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
10 

 
Aerial photograph, June 30, 2019 

 
No 

 
No 

 
11 

 
Aerial photographs, Feb. 24, 2020 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
12 

 
Aerial photographs, May 31, 2020 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
13 

New York State Freshwater Wetlands Map, Sayville 
Quadrangle 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
14 

 
Freshwater Wetlands Assessment 

 
No 

 
No 

 
15 

Resume of Robert F. Marsh, Natural Resource Supervisor, 
DEC Region 1 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
16 

Resume of Kevin Jennings, Manager of Bureau of 
Ecosystem Health, DEC Region 1 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
A 

 
Town of Islip 2007 watershed management plan 

 
No 

 
No 

 
B 

 
Historic USGS maps of Sayville and Fire Island 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
C 

 
Police complaint reports filed for raising the water level  

 
No 

 
No 
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Exhibit 

 
Description 

Offered 
(Yes/No) 

Received 
(Yes/No) 

 
D 

 
Complaints filed with the Inspector General's office 

 
No 

 
No 

 
E 

 
Complaints filed with the Attorney General's office 

 
No 

 
No 

 
F 

 
Historic flooding photos after boards were added to weir 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
G 

Minutes/notes from June 29, 2004 meeting with DEC re: 
history of wetland at site and permit considerations 

 
No 

 
No 

 
G2 

 
Annotated survey map from Dec. 3, 2004 meeting with DEC  

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
H 

Letter from DEC stating Parks has approval to raise the 
water level at weir 

 
No 

 
No 

 
I 

 
Photos of additional boards added without DEC permission 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
J 

 
Photos of trees lost due to unstable saturated soil 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
K 

 
Response package sent to DEC for complaint 

 
No 

 
No 

 
L 

 
Foil applications for information 

 
No 

 
No 

 
M 

 
Foil response emails refusing to comply with request 

 
No 

 
No 

 
N 

Letter to Administrative Judge requesting the DEC be 
ordered to comply with Foil request 

 
No 

 
No 

 
O 

 
Photos of posted property 

 
No 

 
No 

 
P 

 
2nd response package to DEC 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Q 

Request to have 55 Brook Street removed from the wetland 
and adjacent to wetland map (Pending) 

 
No 

 
No 

 
R 

 
Dangerous trees that need to be removed 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
S 

 
Spillway rehabilitation plans and documents 

 
No 

 
No 

 
T 

 
Deck started during last DEC permit photos and Plans 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
U 

55 Brook tax bills showing no reduction for wetland 
designation 

 
No 

 
No 

 
V 

 
DEC permit notice 

 
No 

 
No 

 
W 

 
Schedule of exhibits 

 
No 

 
No 

* Exhibit 5 includes an oversized attachment depicting the location of authorized activities. 
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